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The Convent refinery is a modern petroleum refinery located on the Mississippi River approximately 30 miles southeast of Baton Rouge.  The plant is the newest Motiva refinery and is located on a 4,000 acre tract of land of which 675 acres comprise the operating plant.  The remaining acreage is leased to farmers for sugar cane farming and cattle grazing.

The plant has a rated capacity of 250,000 barrels per day.  Crude oil is converted into gasolines, aviation jet fuel, furnace oil, No. 6 fuel oil, and liquefied petroleum gas.  The products are marketed under the Shell brand.
Pollution Prevention Highlights

· 2006 – Convent refinery initiated a major project to recycle an existing (~75,000 ton) concrete rubble pile.  Rather than shipping this material offsite for disposal, a specialty contractor was hired to come onsite and process this material into crushed road base to be used on numerous projects throughout the plant.

· 2003 to 2005 – As part of an ISO 14001 Certification Process, Convent refinery substantially improved our recycling efforts at the plant.  Major improvements were observed in our recycling of our paper, cardboard, scrap metal, wooden pallets, and aluminum cans.

· 2003 – Completed an upgrade to an on-site biosludge landfarm to improve drainage and overall performance of the system.  The upgrade required the removal of existing biosludge so that a new leachate collection system could be constructed.  Rather than disposing the biosludge in an off-site landfill (taking up valuable landfill space), the biosludge was reused on site as a fertilizer/conditioner on top of two closed hazardous waste landfarms.  Application of this sludge on site was allowed by LDEQ under the beneficial reuse rules (LAC 33:VII.303.k).  Convent refinery received a Governor’s Award for this project in 2004.

· 2002 – Began sending a stream of “spent” sulfidic caustic to a paper mill in St. Francisville, LA for reuse instead of sending this material to an offsite hazardous treatment facility.  In 2005, 23,105 tons of sulfidic caustic was sent to the paper mill rather than being disposed of as a hazardous waste.

· 2001 - A team of Convent personnel was established to identify and implement a method to process spent Dimersol caustic on site rather than sending this material off site as a hazardous waste (D002).  The team determined that the spent dimersol caustic could be used as a neutralizing agent in the demineralizer neutralization sump.  In 2005, over 245,000 gallons of dimersol caustic was reused on site rather than being sent off site for disposal at a hazardous waste treatment facility.

· 1999 – Began recycling oil bearing secondary residuals by sending them to our Norco refinery for oil recovery via a thermal desorption process.  The recovered oil is put back into Norco’s refining process. In 2005, 1,782 tons were recycled.

 Pollution Prevention Goals

	WASTE STREAM
	BASELINE YEAR
	CURRENT YEAR 

QUANTITY
	TARGET YEAR QUANTITY
	COMMENTS

	Industrial solid waste disposed in landfill

(tons/yr)
	1994

5,157
	2005

7,263
	2008

5,000
	Increase recycling and emphasize source reduction and waste segregation

	Non-Hazardous Wastes Recycled
	2004

89.2%
	2005

78.9%
	2008

90%
	Percentage does not include sanitary waste.

	Hazardous waste recycled

(%)
	2002

82
	2005

99.8%
	2008

100%
	Recycling includes methods that involve reuse, recovery, destruction or treatment.  
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